Sensitivity Analysis – Mining business

As a general rule, the Group sells its concentrate production and chrome ore at market prices and normally does
not enter into forward sales, derivatives or other hedging arrangements to establish a price in advance for the sale
of its future production. The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices
on the mineral products it produces.

Assuming, for simplicity, an average annual mining activity of 64,038 t/a, and December 2022 price level for
Chrome Ore, the following table represents a rough proxy of the sales price sensitivities. It should also be taken
into account that the profitability of the mining operations can be substantially impacted by changes in the USD
and ZAR exchange rates, electricity prices and availability of electricity, as well as changes in market prices.

62

In practice, therefore the net effect on the Group’s profitability most probably would be lower than shown
below. Due to the high market volatility the range of change was kept at +/- 20%.

Financial Year 2022

Change in Sales price

(USD/t)

Change in

Operating

Profit

Change in

Group's Equity

339.00 20% 3,618 2,605

324.88 15% 2,714 1,954

310.75 10% 1,809 1,303

296.63 5% 905 651

282.50 0% 0 0

268.38 -5% -905 -651

254.25 -10% -1,809 -1,303

240.13 -15% -2,714 -1,954

226.00 -20% -3,618 -2,605

Financial Year 2021

Change in Sales price

(USD/t)

Change in

Operating

Profit

Change in

Group's Equity

285.00 20% 5,302 3,817

273.13 15% 3,976 2,863

261.25 10% 2,651 1,909

249.38 5% 1,325 954

237.50 0% 0 0

225.63 -5% -1,325 -954

213.75 -10% -2,651 -1,909

201.88 -15% -3,976 -2,863

190.00 -20% -5,302 -3,817

14. Inventories

EUR '000 2022   2021

Goods and supplies 11,955  5,406

Unfinished products 122  161

Finished products 12,395  7,725

Prepayments 263  0

Total 24,734  13,292

15. Trade and other current receivables

EUR '000 2022   2021

Trade receivables 7,833  13,518

Loan receivables 410  411

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,953  2,932

Income tax receivables 291  1,973

Other receivables 14,569  15,991

Total 28,056  34,825

63

Prepaid expenses and accruals mainly relate to rental contracts, personnel expenses, VAT receivables and
accrued interest for loans. The values of receivables at the end of the reporting period closely correspond to the
monetary value of maximum credit risk in the potential case where the counterparties cannot fulfil their
commitments.

The Company has lodged a claim against the logistic company for the inventory lost in transit amounting to
EUR 0.4 million. The matter has been referred to arbitration and, having received legal advice, the directors
believe that a favourable outcome is very likely.